PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265







     Public Meeting held March 26, 2009
Commissioners Present:


James H. Cawley, Chairman

Tyrone J. Christy, Vice Chairman


Robert F. Powelson


Kim Pizzingrilli


Wayne E. Gardner

	Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
                              v.

Philadelphia Gas Works

Office of Small Business Advocate
Petition for Reconsideration
	         R-2008-2073938                                                                                 

	
	


OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Commission for consideration and disposition is a Petition for Reconsideration (Petition), filed by the Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA) on January 5, 2009, seeking reconsideration of several issues decided by our Opinion and Order entered December 19, 2008 (December 19 Order), relative to the above-captioned proceeding.  Responses to the Petition have been filed by the Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW), the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA), and the Tenant Union Representative Network and Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia (collectively, TURN).  On January 30, 2009, the OSBA filed an Answer to the response of PGW asserting that PGW had filed New Matter in its responsive pleading to the Petition.  On March 4, 2009, PGW filed a Motion to Strike the Answer of the OSBA.  On or about March 24, 2009, the OSBA filed an Answer to PGW’s Motion to Strike.  These matters are now ripe for disposition.
History


By Opinion and Order entered at this docket on December 19, 2008, the Commission granted PGW’s Petition for Extraordinary or Emergency Rate Relief filed November 14, 2008.  In granting PGW’s Petition for Extraordinary Rate Relief, the Commission deemed PGW’s filing to be brought within the provisions of Section 1308(e) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(e), relating to extraordinary rate relief.  We directed PGW to file a base rate case pursuant to Section 1308(d) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d), on or before December 31, 2009.  We also addressed the issue of allocation of the extraordinary rate award among PGW’s various rate classes.  We directed PGW to use the allocation methodology put forward by the OSBA, which directed that the increase be awarded on an across-the-board base rates basis.  We also granted several waivers requested by PGW, “to the extent necessary to give full effect to the rate relief, conditions and directives set forth” in the Opinion and Order.  December 19 Order at 51.


On January 5, 2009, the OSBA filed its Petition.  As noted above, PGW, the OCA and TURN filed responses to the OSBA Petition.  On January 15, 2009, the Commission entered an Order at this docket which granted the OSBA’s Petition, pending further consideration on the merits.  The OSBA filed an Answer to PGW’s response pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.63, asserting that PGW’s responsive pleading contained New Matter.  On March 4, 2009, PGW filed a Motion to Strike the OSBA’s Answer.  On or about March 24, the OSBA filed an Answer to PGW’s Motion to Strike.
Discussion

Section 703(g) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(g), relating to rescission and amendment of orders, establishes a party’s right to seek relief following the issuance of a final Commission decision.  Such requests for relief must be consistent with Section 5.572(b) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.572(b), relating to petitions for relief following the issuance of a final decision.  Also, the standards for our consideration of a petition for relief following the issuance of a final decision are well settled.  See Duick v. PG&W, 56 Pa. P.U.C. 553 (1982) (Duick).



Under the standards set forth in Duick, a petition for reconsideration may properly raise any matter designed to convince this Commission that we should exercise our discretion to amend or rescind a prior Order, in whole or in part.  Such petitions are likely to succeed only when they raise “new and novel arguments” not previously heard or considerations that appear to have been overlooked or not addressed by the Commission.  Duick at 559.  It has also been held that, because a grant of relief on such petitions may result in the disturbance of final orders, it should be granted judiciously and only under appropriate circumstances. West Penn Power v. Pa. PUC, 659 A.2d 1055 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995), petition for allowance of appeal denied, No. 576 W.D., Allocatur Docket (April 9, 1996); City of Pittsburgh v. PennDOT, 490 Pa. 264, 416 A.2d 461 (1980).
OSBA Petition


The OSBA initially comments that it does not contest the Commission’s approval of PGW’s request for a $60 million increase in revenue requirement.  OSBA Petition at 4-5.  The OSBA’s allegations of error surround the Commission’s allocation of the increased revenue requirement without the direction of an immediate base rate case (and the production of cost studies) pursuant to Section 1308(d) of the Code, with a suspension period ending August 13, 2009.  The OSBA’s suspension period coincides with the seven-month suspension period set forth in Section 1308(d).  The OSBA also argues that, to the extent the Commission granted waivers of the Public Utility Code, such waivers were unconstitutional in that they were granted without any specific standards or direction from Pennsylvania’s General Assembly, and, as such, were granted under an unconstitutional delegation of legislative authority.  The OSBA also asserts that to the extent waivers of this Commission’s Regulations were granted, no basis for such waivers were stated in the December 19 Order.


Revenue Requirement Allocation


There are two facets to the OSBA’s argument surrounding the revenue requirement allocation.  First, the OSBA argues that to the extent that PGW sought extraordinary rate relief, it could only have done so during the pendency of a main base rate case filed pursuant to Section 1308(d) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d).  OSBA Petition at 5.  On that basis, the OSBA argues that “extraordinary rate relief could be granted only if the overall rate request were subsequently adjudicated under Section 1308(d) with a suspension period ending August 13, 2009.”  Id.


The OSBA acknowledges that PGW was directed to file a base rate request no later than December 31, 2009.  The OSBA also acknowledges that this Commission directed PGW to use the OSBA’s preferred methodology in developing its revenue allocation.  However, the OSBA contends that this Commission “overlooked” the OSBA’s request that adoption of its allocation methodology must also use cost of service studies submitted by PGW in the compliance phase of PGW’s previous base rate case.  OSBA Petition at 6.



The OSBA observes that this Commission directed that the revenue increase awarded is to be permanent until a decision is rendered in the base rate proceeding to be filed on or before December 31, 2009.  However, the OSBA notes that if the full amount of time allowed for such a case is required, a final decision in that proceeding will not be announced until October 1, 2010.  Thus, the OSBA argues that “the Commission has, in effect, awarded PGW a permanent $60 million increase until October 1, 2010, without basing the allocation of that increase on cost of service.”  OSBA Petition at 6.  The OSBA asserts that action violates the dictates of Lloyd v. Pa. PUC, 916 A.2d 1104 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).  According to the OSBA, Lloyd mandates that cost of service be the “polestar” of ratemaking decisions.  Id.  The OSBA also argues that we have “implicitly” waived Section 1304 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1304, which requires that rate differences between classes be non-discriminatory.  OSBA Petition at 7.  


The OSBA states:

The essence of the OSBA’s objection to the [December 19 Order] is the timing of the Section 1308(d) proceeding.  In sum, it is the OSBA’s position that, consistent with the language of Sections 1308(d) and 1308(e) and with Lloyd, the Commission must order an immediate Section 1308(d) proceeding with the suspension period ending August 13, 2009, in order to address the question of eliminating or (at least) mitigating inter-class subsidies.
OSBA Petition at 7.



PGW responds to the revenue allocation issue and argues that the OSBA is taking the position that the Commission is required, as a matter of law, to base revenue allocations on an updated cost of service study.  PGW Response at 7.  PGW argues that the OSBA overstates the impact of the Lloyd decision.  PGW observes that Lloyd “merely reaffirmed longstanding public utility ratemaking principles that cost to serve, while important, does not exclude other relevant factors when establishing reasonable rates.”  Id. at 8.  According to PGW, the OSBA is attempting to “turn what Lloyd called a (not ‘the’) directing principle into an exclusive legal requirement.”  PGW Response at 9.


PGW argues that given the emergency and extraordinary nature of this proceeding, the Commission had the discretion to examine the various arguments surrounding cost of service studies and “allocate the increase in a manner that preserved the relative revenue and cost relationships of each class that were mandated in PGW’s last base rate proceeding.”  PGW Response at 9.  PGW notes that it was directed to file a base rate case on or before December 31, 2009, “so that rate allocation, as well as all other rate case issues, may be examined after the current financial crisis has subsided.”  Id. at 10.


The OCA asserts that an across-the-board allocation was an appropriate way to allocate any increase granted.  The OCA argues that the OSBA’s arguments were not overlooked, nor did the Commission ignore the Code or Lloyd.  On that basis, the OCA argues that the OSBA’s Petition fails to meet the standards for reconsideration set forth in Duick and should be dismissed.  OCA Response at 3-5.


The OCA also argues that the OSBA overstates the holding in Lloyd.  According to the OCA, Lloyd stands for the proposition that a cost of service study “is but one tool that the Commission can use to consider the allocation of the revenue requirement among classes.”  OCA Response at 6-7.  The OCA asserts that we gave full consideration to cost of service issues by “determining to maintain the relative relationship between classes that resulted from [PGW’s] last base rate award.  The relationship was established based on the cost of service studies provided in the last base rate proceeding.”  Id. at 7.  TURN states that it adopts the arguments set forth by the OCA.  TURN Response at 1.

Disposition


We will deny the OSBA’s request for reconsideration of the revenue allocation issue.  In our December 19 Order, we adopted the OSBA’s recommended allocation methodology.  December 19 Order at 47.  We recognized that the OSBA’s proposal also requested a requirement that PGW file a subsequent base rate case.  Id. at 46.  Because of that argument and other reasons, we directed PGW to file a base rate case on or before December 31, 2009.  When we described our adoption of the OSBA’s proposal for an across-the-board increase, we stated the following:
Adoption of the OSBA’s revenue allocation proposal maintains the existing revenue allocations, which are based on PGW’s last base rate case and the cost of service studies introduced in that proceeding . . . . We note that we are requiring PGW to file a base rate case no later than December 31, 2009.
December 19 Order at 47.



Our adoption of the OSBA requested allocation methodology and the requirement for a subsequent base rate proceeding on or before a date certain must be viewed in the context of this entire case.  Our December 19 Order described the chaotic market circumstances that justified the requested increase.  See, e.g., December 19 Order at 29 through 32.  Even with that state of the market, we were concerned that any rate increase approved must be the subject of a full base rate review relatively quickly.  The Office of Trial Staff (OTS) stated it best.  We described OTS’ concerns as follows:
OTS contends that “requiring PGW to make [a base rate] filing is necessary because it will allow parties to review whether any adjustments to rates or rate design are necessary.”  Such adjustments may be necessary because some of the expenses justifying the extraordinary rate relief (e.g. the costs of remarketing the 2006 Bonds) are one-time expenses.  OTS also believes that a rate case is required to reflect the cost savings that will result from PGW’s cost containment efforts.  If the Commission grants extraordinary rate relief, OTS argues, the Commission should require PGW to file a base rate case no later than [fiscal year ending] 2010.
December 19 Order at 34 (emphasis added, citations to the record omitted).


As noted above, we have expressly directed PGW to file a base rate proceeding no later than December 31, 2009, in part, to address the concerns advanced by the OTS and the OSBA.  The directed base rate filing together with adoption of OSBA’s allocation proposal puts to rest any argument the OSBA raises based upon Lloyd.  We agree with the OCA and PGW that the OSBA overstates that holding in Lloyd.  



In Lloyd, the Commonwealth Court determined that the Commission erred by permitting the principles of gradualism and rate shock to move to the fore in a rate allocation dispute.  The Commonwealth Court stated, inter alia, “the Commission offers no explanation how discrimination in distribution and transmission rate structures are eventually going to be gradually alleviated, in effect, the Commission has determined that the principle of gradualism trumps all other ratemaking concerns - especially the polestar - cost of providing service.”  904 A.2d 1010 at 1020.  Contrasted with the Lloyd decision, we have here determined that the allocation of revenues among the classes shall remain as stated in PGW’s last base rate case, an allocation that was based upon cost of service studies.  It should be noted that PGW’s last base rate case was approved by Commission Order entered September 28, 2007.
  


Of equal importance, we have expressly provided that the revenue allocation among classes will be examined in a base rate case that will be filed on or before December 31, 2009.  Thus, we have not failed to offer an explanation as to how allocation issues will be addressed, we have expressly provided a mechanism and a time limit within which that examination will occur.  Accordingly, we find that our December 19 Order is entirely consistent with Lloyd.

Waivers


The OSBA also argues that our December 19 Order impermissibly granted waivers requested by PGW.  The OSBA asserts that, although Section 2212(c) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2212(c), expressly provides that the Commission may waive other provisions of the Code with regard to PGW, the waivers requested by PGW in this proceeding “are without standards and guidelines.”  OSBA Petition at 13.  The OSBA argues that absent “explicit criteria in the Public Utility Code to guide the Commission in determining whether to grant the waivers requested by PGW,” use of the waiver provisions as requested would constitute an unconstitutional delegation of legislative power by the General Assembly.  OSBA Petition at 15, citing, Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 583 Pa. 275, 877 A.2d 383 (2005).


The OSBA argues that the General Assembly “did not articulate standards by which the Commission is to decide whether to grant or deny a request for suspension or waiver under Section 2212(c) in the circumstances presented” in this proceeding.  OSBA Petition at 11.  Our December 19 Order addressed this issue stating that our actions on PGW’s requested waivers were necessarily “guided by long standing rate making standards including the requirement that our actions, including any granted waivers, will be just and reasonable and in the public interest.”  December Order at 44.  However, the OSBA argues that this reasoning would fall under the precedent established in Pennsylvanians Against Gambling.  According to the OSBA, that case struck down a legislative delegation that contained “explicit criteria (including ‘the public interest’).”  OSBA Petition at 15.


PGW responds to the OSBA’s waiver concerns by asserting that the Commission’s December 19 Order constituted a final adjudication under Section 1308(d) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d), and did not require any waiver of that section to reach that decision.  According to PGW, Section 1308(d) simply requires: (1) the filing of a tariff; (2) a general rate increase request; (3) prompt investigation and analysis and a hearing; and (4) a vote of a majority of the Commissioners concerning the rate increase.  PGW argues that it and this Commission have complied with all of those statutory requirements for a Section 1308(d) rate filing.  PGW Response at 5.


PGW notes that, although the December 19 Order was entered and permitted the requested increase to go into effect on less than sixty days notice, that action is within the scope of Section 1308(d) and did not need a waiver of the section.  The applicable language of Section 1308(d) provides that a tariff proposing a general rate increase must be suspended within sixty days after its filing (which occurred) and that the tariff be suspended for a period of not longer than seven months.  As argued by PGW, the Commission’s action is consistent in all respects with the foregoing statutory provisions.  PGW Response at 6.  


Based on the foregoing, PGW argues that no waivers of Section 1308(d) were required.  Because the Commission’s action is consistent with Section 1308(d), PGW urges the Commission to affirm our December 19 Order but to clarify that it was based upon two separate and independent grounds.  First, PGW suggests that we affirm that PGW’s rate filing constituted a Section 1308(d) rate request which was finally adjudicated in the December 19 Order together with the grant of waivers of those Commission Regulations regarding filing requirements which were necessary to grant the relief.  Second, if there are any provisions of Section 1308(d) with which PGW’s filing and the December 19 Order are not compliant, then Section 2212(c) authorized waiver of those provisions.  PGW Response at 7.


PGW also argues that, to the extent that the Commission follows Section 2212(c) of the Code to provide for certain waivers, that action is necessarily constrained by “the fundamental principles of Pennsylvania public-utility regulation jurisprudence.”  PGW Response at 14.  PGW references the OSBA’s reliance on Pennsylvanians Against Gambling and retorts that, “While the ‘public interest’ may be difficult to determine in the context of the fledgling gaming industry in Pennsylvania, that is not the case with respect to Pennsylvania’s decades of utility regulation and the clear directive that the Commission must act to assure just and reasonable rates.”  Id.


PGW refers us to the case of Barasch v. Pa. PUC, 562 A.2d 414 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989) which involved rate setting by this Commission using a statute other than the Code to set rates in the context of loan repayments.  That statute provided that the Commission “shall approve such . . . rate increase requests as are necessary and appropriate [for the limited and special purpose of ensuring repayment of principle and interest on loans made under the statute.]”  32 P.S. § 7518.  The Commission determined that the statutory language provided the Commission with discretion to approve a rate increase to allow loan repayment whether or not the subject facilities were then used and useful.  The court rejected the Commission’s action and stated:
That the General Assembly failed to indicate what factors should guide the Commission in determining whether a rate increase is necessary and appropriate does not commit to the Commission the unfettered discretion to make that determination.  Rather, the Commission’s determination is governed by the provisions of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101-3315, and the fundamental principles of our public-utility jurisprudence.
562 A.2d at 418.

Disposition


In resolving the waiver issue, we first turn to our December 19 Order and the language which approved the waiver request:

That, to the extent necessary to give full effect to the rate relief, conditions and directives set forth in this Opinion and Order, pursuant to Section 2212 (c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2212(c), Philadelphia Gas Works is granted waivers of the operation of Sections 1308 and 1307(f) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1308 and 1307(f), and this Commission’s Regulations at Chapter 53 of Title 52, Pennsylvania Code.
December 19 Order at 51 (emphasis added).


We also stated, “PGW’s Petition clearly seeks an increase in base rates subject to Chapter 13 of the Code.”  December 19 Order at 16.  We agree with PGW’s position that its filing constituted a general rate increase pursuant to Section 1308(d) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d).  In our December 19 Order, PGW’s entire emergency rate relief request was granted.  That relief also equaled the entire general rate increase amount at issue.  Accordingly, since the December 19 Order adjudicated the entire Section 1308(d) request as well as well as the Section 1308(e) extraordinary rate relief, no waivers of Section 1308(d) were required.


Section 1308(d) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d), states, in pertinent part:

Whenever there is filed with the commission . . . any tariff stating a new rate which constitutes a general rate increase, the commission shall promptly enter into an investigation and analysis of said tariff filing and may . . . enter upon a hearing concerning the lawfulness of such rate, and the commission may, at any time by vote of a majority of the members of the commission serving in accordance with law, permit such tariff to become effective, except that absent such order such tariff shall be suspended for a period not to exceed seven months . . . .


PGW accurately described the process established by Section 1308(d).  As stated by PGW, Section 1308(d) simply requires the following:  the filing of a tariff which sets forth a new rate; the new rate constitutes a general rate increase; Commission investigation and hearing; and a vote of the majority of lawfully sitting Commissioners.  PGW Response at 5.  Each of the foregoing elements of Section 1308(d) has occurred in this case.  There is no dispute whatsoever.


We note that the OSBA argues that there must be further proceedings on PGW’s rate request and an established date for conclusion to give effect to a seven-month suspension period.  OSBA Petition at 6-7.  However, as argued by PGW, there is nothing in Section 1308(d) which mandates a seven-month suspension period.  Section 1308(d) states that the Commission may suspend such a tariff for a period “not to exceed seven months from the time such rate would otherwise become effective,” but there is no requirement that a full seven month suspension take place.  The Commission may act at any time within that seven-month period so long as the specific requirements of Section 1308(d) have been met, as they were here.


PGW’s filing and this Commission’s action have met the requirements of Section 1308(d).  Accordingly, the waivers granted, “to the extent necessary to give full effect to the rate relief” (December 19 Order at 51), were waivers of the Commission’s filing requirements found at Chapter 53 of our Regulations at Title 52, Pennsylvania Code.  The determination to approve those waivers was fully supported by the record in this proceeding and our December 19 Order which described the need for prompt action on PGW’s request.  December 19 Order at 6-11, 23-24.  Clearly, the Commission has the power to waive its regulations.  66 Pa. Code § 501; 52 Pa. Code § 1.2(c).  See also, Keys v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review, 130 A.2d 262 (Pa. Super. 1957).


Based upon the foregoing, we find that the waivers necessary to give effect to the relief requested extended only to our own regulatory filing requirements, not the statutory provisions found in Section 1308(d) of the Code.  Accordingly, we will deny the OSBA’s request for reconsideration on the basis of unconstitutional waivers.  We repeat that while certain regulatory filing requirements were waived in this proceeding, PGW has been the directed to file a full base rate proceeding on or before December 31, 2009. 
Even if the actions taken in our December 19 Order could be deemed to require waivers of specific provisions of the Public Utility Code, we find that the OSBA’s arguments are to no avail.  In describing the standards under which we would issue Section 2212(c) waivers, we have used the shorthand phrase, “long-standing rate making standards including the requirement that our actions, including any granted waivers, will be just and reasonable and in the public interest.”  October 19 Order at 44.  Contrary to the OSBA’s distortion, that phrase is not some ephemeral boilerplate cast-off.  That phrase carries with it decades of ratemaking jurisprudence by this Commission and the appellate courts of Pennsylvania.  Those standards were in existence when Section 2212(c) of the Code became law and we must be guided by them.
As we have discussed above, we have waived some of the filing requirements of Chapter 53 of our Regulations in order to permit prompt action on the request and provide a positive impact on PGW’s financial position vis-à-vis the financial markets.  December 19 Order at 44.  Again, full effect will be given to our Regulations’ filing requirements in PGW’s next base rate proceeding, which is required to be filed on or before December 31, 2009.  
The rationale for establishing the date of the next base rate filing (and shifting the application of our filing Regulations) is to update PGW’s cost of service and rate structure at the earliest reasonable date.  On that basis, if it is deemed that the Commission waived any portion of Section 1308(d), that action was fully consistent with both Section 2212(c) and the General Assembly’s clear direction that PGW is to be treated as a cash flow utility with particular attention given to PGW’s securities.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2212(e).  



The OSBA conveniently ignores the record evidence in this proceeding in which it was established that PGW is peculiarly impacted by activity in the financial markets due to its unusual capital structure.  A full description of this aspect of the case is found in our December 19 Order at 6-11; 18-20; and, 23-24.  The record in this case is replete with testimony which not only addressed the speed with which relief had to be granted, but also the fact that the stability of that relief was equally important.  In that context, we stated, “The recent turmoil in the financial markets, resultant complications in negotiations of financial instruments, and overall struggles in the local, regional, and national economy warrant decisive action by this Commission to ensure that PGW’s financial position remains strong through these difficult times.”  December 19 Order at 29.  


Under these extraordinary circumstances, circumstances which the OSBA completely fails to address in its Petition, this Commission directed PGW to file a Section 1308(d) base rate case on or before December 31, 2009.  That base rate filing will include updated cost of service studies and result in an updated allocation of PGW’s revenue requirement.  This is in addition to affording a full examination of the level of PGW’s base rates.

Thus, even if our December 19 Order required a Section 2112(c) waiver, the base rate case requirement was not eliminated, it was merely suspended.  Further, the date for such a filing was not arbitrarily selected.  That date was determined with regard to the timing of specific transactions which were set forth in the record as well as the expectation that the financial markets would become somewhat more stable in the interim.  December 19 Order at 32.  This action also comports with the legislative direction that ratemaking activity for PGW must recognize its status as a cash flow utility and that Commission action acknowledge PGW’s securities obligations.  66 Pa. C.S. § 2212(e).  
Based on the foregoing, to the extent that it could be determined that waivers were approved to suspend the operation of certain parts of Sections 1308(d) and 1308(e), we did so in the context of the factual record, the legislative directives set forth in Section 2212 of the Code as well as the over-arching utility ratemaking jurisprudence applicable to all rate proceedings adjudicated at the Commission.  The OSBA’s contention that this Commission used its Section 2212(c) waiver authority with no standards and without legislative constraints simply ignores what actually occurred in this proceeding.

OSBA’s Answer to PGW’s Response/PGW’s Motion to Strike



The OSBA filed an Answer to PGW’s Response to the OSBA Petition.  In that Answer, the OSBA asserted that PGW raised New Matter in its Response and that the OSBA should be permitted to respond.  OSBA Answer at 3.  PGW responded with a Motion to Strike which argues that PGW’s Response to the OSBA Petition did not raise any New Matter but merely responded to the issues raised in the OSBA’s Petition.  PGW Motion at 4-5.  PGW also observes that the OSBA pleading is not permitted by the Commission’s Regulations in the context of a Petition for Reconsideration.  PGW Motion at 2.


The OSBA filed an Answer to PGW’s Motion to Strike.  In its Answer, the OSBA reiterates the arguments raised in its initial Answer to PGW’s responsive pleading to the Petition for Reconsideration.  The OSBA again argues that PGW’s arguments on reconsideration amount to new matter and a request for affirmative relief.  OSBA Answer to Motion at 4-6.  According to the OSBA, PGW is requesting that the December 19th Order be rewritten to provide an alternative theory upon which PGW’s rate relief was granted.  Id.  On that basis, the OSBA argues that it was entitled to file an Answer.  OSBA Answer to Motion at 5.


We have reviewed PGW’s and the OSBA’s arguments on the issues raised by PGW’s Motion to Strike.  We agree with PGW that its Response to the OSBA’s Petition for Reconsideration did not raise any new matter, but merely responded to the issues raised in the OSBA’s Petition.  As stated by PGW, “PGW’s answer [to the Petition for Reconsideration] merely requested that the Commission recognize the alternative basis for its order and made defensive arguments to support preserving the relief already granted to PGW.”  PGW Motion to Strike at 4-5.  PGW did not request any affirmative relief; the relief had already been granted in our December 19 Order.  We agree that there is no provision for an Answer by the OSBA under these circumstances.  We note parenthetically that if PGW’s Response to the OSBA’s Petition contained inappropriate arguments or “New Matter,” the OSBA’s remedy would have been to file a Motion to Strike, not an Answer under 52 Pa. Code § 5.63.  For the foregoing reasons, we will grant PGW’s Motion to Strike.
Conclusion


For the forgoing reasons, we will deny the OSBA’s Petition for Reconsideration.  We will also grant PGW’s Motion to Strike the OSBA’s Answer to PGW’s Response to the Petition for Reconsideration; THEREFORE,
IT IS ORDERED:  
1.
That the Petition for Reconsideration filed on January 5, 2009, by the Office of Small Business Advocate, is hereby denied.  
2.
That the Motion to Strike filed by the Philadelphia Gas Works on March 4, 2009, is granted.


3.
That this proceeding shall be marked closed.








BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty









Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:
March 26, 2009
ORDER ENTERED:          March 26, 2009
� 	In the last section of its Petition, the OSBA argues that the Commission improperly postponed the timing of PGW’s purchased gas cost rate to coincide with the implementation of the increased revenue requirement approved in this proceeding.  However, given the conditions attached to that purchase gas cost rate, PGW acknowledges that there is no harm and the directed change in timing is effectively a moot issue.  OSBA Petition at 16-18.  We agree that the issue is moot and will not address that argument further.


� 	Pa. PUC, et al.  v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Commission Docket R-00061931 (Order entered September 28, 2007).  
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